

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-10810-DJC

Leave to file granted May 28, 2025

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER STATE SECRETARIES OF STATE AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF NO. 75)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI **i**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

ARGUMENT..... **2**

 I. The Constitution ensures that states play an irreplaceable and primary role in election regulation and administration. 3

 A. The states’ role in regulating and administering elections is constitutionally mandated. 3

 B. The Constitution reflects an intentional choice to prioritize the states’ accountability to voters..... 5

 C. Because state officials are responsible for enacting and executing election laws, their election expertise surpasses that of the President. 6

 II. The President has no standalone power to regulate or administer elections..... 6

 III. The Executive Order violates federalism and the separation of powers by infringing on the Elections and Electors Clauses. 8

 A. Executive Order Section 2(a) would write states out of the statutory process for developing the Federal Form. 10

 B. Executive Order Section 2(b) would strip voter roll maintenance responsibilities from states that are delegated to them in federal law..... 13

 C. Executive Order Section 4 would severely burden states, in the process violating federal law regarding voting systems. 14

 D. Executive Order Section 7 attempts to invalidate numerous states’ laws for receiving and tabulating votes. 15

 IV. State election administrators face actual, imminent, and irreparable harm from the Executive Order. 17

CONCLUSION **19**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. C.R. Union v. Philadelphia City Commissioners,
872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 14

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 1

Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar,
56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4

Bellitto v. Snipes,
935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 16

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 7

Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023) 16

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000) 6

Campanale & Sons, Inc. v. Evans,
311 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2002) 13

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 9

Colorado v. DeJoy,
No. 20-CV-2768, 2020 WL 5513567 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2020)..... 8

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,
492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020) 16

Georgia v. Clark,
119 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 7

Georgia v. Meadows,
692 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2023) 7

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 8

Harkless v. Brunner,
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Exec. Off. of the President,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 25-0946, 2025 WL 1187730 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2025)..... passim

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 12

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn,
826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 5

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 17

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023) 4

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 16

Patchak v. Zinke,
583 U.S. 244 (2018) 20

Republican National Committee v. Wetzel,
120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 15, 16

Roudebush v. Hartke,
405 U.S. 15 (1972) 6

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932) 4

State v. Meadows,
88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 6, 7, 9

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 6

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 4

U.S. v. Gradwell,
243 U.S. 476 (1917) 5, 6

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 10, 16, 19

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 7..... 16

3 U.S.C. § 1..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 20508..... 10, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 20962..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 21083..... 14

Other Authorities

3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911);..... 5

Consultation, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024). 13

Lisa Marshall Manheim, *Presidential Control of Elections*, 74 Vand. L. Rev. 385 (2021). 10

Mitch McConnell, *Trump Gives Democrats a Voting Gift*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 7, 2025) 7, 11

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Helping America Vote, Election Administration in the United States 2024* (2025)..... 17, 18

Patrick Marley and Yvonne Wingett Sanchez, *Trump’s order could force states to buy costly new voting machines*, Wash. Post (April 13, 2025)..... 14

Presidential Statement on Signing National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (May 20, 1993)..... 12

The Federalist No. 47, p. 301 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 20

The Federalist No. 59, p. 360 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 5

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Just. Manual (2022)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 3

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 4
